

No. 00-191

---

---

**IN THE**  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

COLORADO REPUBLICAN FEDERAL CAMPAIGN COMMITTEE,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
NATIONAL VOTING RIGHTS INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JOHN C. BONIFAZ  
BRENDA WRIGHT  
GREGORY G. LUKE  
NATIONAL VOTING RIGHTS  
INSTITUTE  
1 Bromfield Street  
Third Floor  
Boston, MA 02108  
(617) 368-9100

DAVID A. WILSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1455 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
10<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 942-8400

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Coordinated Expenditures Are <i>De Facto</i> Direct Contributions That Congress Recognized Must Be Limited To Avoid Undercutting Existing Limits On Direct Contributions.....	4
A. Coordinated Expenditures Are Direct Contributions.....	4
B. Limits On Coordinated Expenditures Reflect Congress' Understanding Of The Intricacies Of Political Finance .....	7
II. The Principle Of Political Equality Provides A Legitimate Basis Beyond That Of Preventing Corruption For Upholding Limits On Coordinated Expenditures .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 52 F. Supp. 362 (S.D.N.Y. 1943).....	13
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	10
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1, 23-38 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972).....	11
<i>Harper v. Virginia Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	8, 11
<i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709 (1974).....	12
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 120 S. Ct. 897 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Fed. Election Comm.</i> , 213 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996).....	6, 11
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	8, 10
<i>FEC v. Nat'l Conservative PAC</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	7, 10
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	8, 13
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	14
<i>Red Lion Broad Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	14

<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	7, 13-14
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927) .....	13

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

2 U.S.C. § 441a.....	1, 4, 9
Rule 37.3(a).....	1
Rule 37.6.....	1

## MISCELLANEOUS

Alexander Meiklejohn, <i>FREE SPEECH AND ITS RELATION TO SELF-GOVERNMENT</i> 10-11 (1948) .....	14
Archibald Cox, <i>Constitutional Issues in the Regulation of the Financing of Election Campaigns</i> , 31 CLEV. ST. L. REV. 395, 410 (1982).....	5
Center for Responsive Politics, <i>Analysis of Hard Money Contributions to Political Parties for the 2000 Election Cycle</i> (Nov. 28, 2000).....	3
J. Skelly Wright, <i>Politics and the Constitution: Is Money Speech?</i> 85 YALE L.J. 1001, 1004 (1982).....	7
J. Skelly Wright, <i>Money and the Pollution of Politics: Is the First Amendment an Obstacle to Political Equality?</i> 82 COLUM. L. REV. 609, 625 (1982).....	10
Jamie Raskin and John Bonifaz, <i>Equal Protection and the Wealth Primary</i> , 11 YALE L. & POL’Y REV. 273, 326- 27 (1993).....	15
John Green, <i>et al.</i> , Joyce Found. of Chicago, <i>INDIVIDUAL CONGRESSIONAL CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTORS: WEALTHY, CONSERVATIVE – AND REFORM MINDED</i> (1998).....	4

John Rawls, POLITICAL LIBERALISM 356-63 (1993).....	10
David A. Strauss, <i>Corruption, Equality, and Campaign Finance Reform</i> , 94 COLUM L. REV. 1369, 1383 (1994).....	12
Fred Wertheimer and Susan Weiss Manes, <i>Campaign Finance Reform: A Key to Restoring the Health of Our Democracy</i> , 94 COLUM L. REV. 1126, 11240-42 (1994).....	15
Laurence Tribe, AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW § 13-29 at 1141 n.2 (2d ed. 1988).....	13
Nicholson, <i>Campaign Financing and Equal Protection</i> , 26 STAN. L. REV. 815 (1974).....	15
Pew Research Center, <i>Politics, Morality, Entitlements Sap Confidence – The Optimism Gap Grows</i> (Jan. 17, 1997) at <a href="http://www.people-press.org/unionrpt.html">http://www. people-press.org/unionrpt.html</a> .....	9
Public Campaign, Press Release, HARD FACTS: HARD MONEY IN THE 2000 ELECTION (Oct. 31,2000) at <a href="http://www.publiccampaign.org/press_releases/pr10_31_00.html">http://www.publiccampaign.org/press_releases/pr10_31_00.html</a> .....	3
Public Campaign, Report, HARD FACTS: HARD MONEY IN THE 2000 ELECTION (Oct. 31,2000) at <a href="http://www.publiccampaign.org/hardmoney.html">http://www.publiccampaign.org/hardmoney.html</a> .....	3
